

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF, SULUR

Present : Tmt.M.Santhosham., B.Sc., B.L.,

District Munsif, Sulur

Thiruvalluvar year 2056 Visvavasu year, 27th day of Panguni

Friday the 10th day of April 2026

I.A.No.13/2025

in

IA.No.10/2025

in

OS.No.92/2020

1. Murugan, S/o. Balusamy, age 44, residing at
164A, Puliymarathupalayam, Varappatti Village
and Post, Sultanpet Via, Sulur Taluk – 641 663.

2. Jayamani, W/o. Murugan, age 43, residing at
164A, Puliymarathupalayam, Varappatti Village
and Post, Sultanpet Via, Sulur Taluk – 641 663.

... Petitioners/Petitioners/Plaintiffs

/VS/

Radhamani, W/o. Gurusamy, age 60, residing at
164, Puliymarathupalayam, Varappatti Village
and Post, Sultanpet Via, Sulur Taluk – 641 663.

... Respondent/Respondent/Defendant

Petition filed by the petitioners under Order 9 Rule 9 and section 151 of CPC to restore the I.A.No.10/2025 which was dismissed for default on 05.08.2025.

Date of the Petition : 20.09.2025

Court Fee of the Petition : Rs.20/-

This petition is coming for final hearing before me in the presence of Ms.R.Krishnaveni, Advocate for the Petitioners and Thiru.T.Muralidharan, Advocate for the Respondent and upon perusing the records, and this court Final order and direct as follows:

- 1. that the petition be and the same is hereby allowed; and*
- 2. that there no order as be no cost.*

MEMO OF COSTS

FOR PETITIONERS SIDE

FOR RESPONDENT SIDE

NIL

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 10th day of April 2026.

Sd/M.Santhosham

District Munsif,

Sulur.

Final Order

I.A.No.13/2025 in

I.A.No.10/2025 in

O.S.No.92/2020

Dated : 10.04.2026

DMC, Sulur.